Tersini and Mark Tersini, that the Emerald described in ~14 was extremely
valuable and worth in excess of Five Hundred Million Dollars
($500,000,000.00). This representation was made to induce Plaintiff to make
loans to him and to EPL in the ultimate amount of Six Million One Hundred
Ten Thousand Dollars ($6,110,000.00) to support the development and
marketing of Smartcard Technology. Plaintiff, through its agents Kenneth
Tersini and Mark Tersini, heard and believed these representations and
relied on these representations in making the decision to lend and actually